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From: Keating, Beth [BKeating@gunster.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 2:51 PM
To: Filings@psc state.fl.us

Cc: ‘Napier, Michelle'

Subject: Bocket No. 120004-Gu

Attachments: 20120801144427559.pdf

Attached for electronic filing, please find the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation’s
Response to Audit No. 12-010-4-5 in the referenced docket.

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301

bkeating@gunster.com
Direct Line: (850) 521-1706

a. Person responsibie for this electronic filing:

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301

bkeatin unster.com

Direct Line: (850} 521-1706

bh. Docket No. 120004-GU - In re: Natural Gas Conservation Cost Recovery.
¢. On behalf of: Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation’s
d. There are a total of pages: 18

e. Description: Audit Response

FLORIDAS LAW FIRM EOR BUSINESS
Beth Keating | Attorney
Governmental Affairs

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301

P 850-521-1706 C 850-591-9228
gunster.com | VYiew my bio

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230,
we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any
attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be
used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Intemal Revenue Code or (2) promoting,
marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. Click the following hyperlink
to view the complete Gunster IRS Disclosure & Confidentiality note.

http://iwww.gunster.com/terms-of-use/
8/1/2012
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AR, FLORIDA'S LAW FIRM FOR BUSINESS

Writer’s Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706
Writer’s E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

August 1, 2012
Electronic Filing

Ms. Ann Cole

Commission Clerk

Fiorida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 120004-GU — Natural Gas Conservation Cost Recovery Clause

Dear Ms. Cole:

Attached for filing, please find the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation’s
response to Commission Staff Audit Control No. 12-010-4-5 filed in this Docket on July 20,
2012.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if
you have any questions whatsocever.

Sincerely,
Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley &(8tewart, P.A.
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 521-1706

MEK
cc: Parties of Record
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Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Response to Audit Fin dings for 2011 Period

Reference Audit Control No. 12-010-4-5

Finding 1: Industrial Customer Revenue:

In 2010, the Company converted all of its customers from the Chesapeake billing system to the
Florida Public Utilities billing system (ECis) and consolidated all of its billing processes. During
the conversion, all of the customers served under the Special Contract Service (reference
Original Sheet No. 19) and Flexible Gas Service (reference Original Sheet No. 20) were
manually added into the ECis system. In doing so, these services were assigned the FPUC rate.
classification of “FTS-11" solely for the purpose of mapping how the revenues were to be
recorded in the financial or general ledger system. The Company is in the process of changing
this designation in order to avoid any issues in the future. These customers were, however, and -
continue to be billed at the Commission-approved Special Contract rates and not at the FTS-11
tariff rates. The following customers and the associated Docket Number of their respective
filings for Commission-approval (if applicable), are as follows:

Polk Power Partners- Docket 050835-GU (approves Amendment No. 2, but order
references several other Dockets/Orders that document the unique history with this
customer)

Georgia Pacific - not a Special Contract - they are served under the Flexible Gas Service
rate classification - no Commission approval necessary

NW Florida Reception Center - Docket 050327-GU
Suwannee American Cement - Docket 011620-GU
Peace River Citrus - Docket 000817-GU

Minute Maid - Docket 021174-GU

Citrosuco - Docket 991168-GU

These customers are served either under the Special Contract Service or Flexible Gas Service,
because they all have alternative fuel or physical bypass options and are considered by
Chesapeake to be “market based rate” customers. Each of these customers has viable
altematives for service; therefore the negotiated and Commission-approved (in the case of
Special Contract Service) rates reflect the fact that only a certain level of revenues can be
charged to these customers. The Company has, in all of its rate cases, shown all of the Special
Contract Service revenues as base revenues, and the Commission-approved tariff rates (FTS-A,
FTS-B, etc) reflect this fact. Thus, it would be inappropriate to set base rates with the Special

. ”’IU t'r ;‘? M\"-f‘;\gy»

US 181 AUG-1 &
'FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK




Docket No, 120004-GU

Contract Service revenues entirely reflected as “base revenues,” but then include these customers
for purposes of calculating the ECCR revenues, In fact, as shown on the attached Petition filed
by the Company in 2010 in Docket 100004-GU, the Company has always excluded the Special
Contract Service customers from the ECCR recovery factors, consistent with its general rate
proceedings and consistent with the Applicability section of the tariff sheet for the ECCR factors
(reference Fifth Revised Sheet No. 98). The Commission has not taken issue with the
Company’s expressed application of the factors either in the ECCR Clause proceedings or in the
context of any Special Contract approval, A

The same philosophy has also been used for tariff rate classification FTS-13. There is only one
customer eligible for this rate classification, the phosphate processing facility owned and
operated by Mosaic at its New Wales location. This facility also has a long history with the
Company and in the mid-1990’s, became a physical bypass threat when Florida Gas
Transmission installed their expansion pipeline on the Mosaic New Wales property,
approximately 500 feet from the facility. The Company, in its 2004 rate restructuring case,
created this rate classification for the specific reasons stated in Commission Order No. PSC-05-
0208-PAA-GU on Pages 5 and 6. This customer is also a “market based rate” customer and has
always been excluded from the ECCR factors, In fact, on page 5 of the above-referenced order,
the Commission states: '

The Competitive Rate Adjustment (CRA) clause allows Chesapeake to recover 50 percent of
the discount offered to CTS Rider customers fram the general body of ratepayers on a cents
per-therm basis. The CRA charge is included on customer bills in the cents-per-therm
transportation charge. Customers taking service under the CTS Rider, Flexible Gas Service
tariff or a special contract do not pay the CRA charge.

Thus, taken as a whole, the Company believes that the Commission has recognized, both
implicitly and explicitly, that it is appropriate to exclude Special Contract (and also the FTS-13
rate classification) customers not only from the CRA clause but all other recovery clauses,
including the ECCR, as these factors increase costs to those customers whom the Company is
attempting to retain through the use of these “market” rate mechanisms.




BEFDEE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

_lm re; Natural Gas ansewatmn Cost ) Docket No. 100004-GU)
ﬂéapugery | , ; Filed: Septamber 14, 2010

THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION (the
- Company), pursLiEnt ta'R_ule 25-17.015, Florida Administrative Gode, hergby sitbmits
thrls petition to the Cm‘!’ﬂSSiﬂﬂ for approval of its Energy Conservation Cast Recovery
- Adjustmert faamrs"riater! Hersin below to be applied to bills rendered for meter

: reaei:nga taken betwesn. .Ianuary 1, 2011 and Decomber 31, 2011, I support hereo,

the. ﬁompany stm
1. The exaet name of the Company and the address of its principal business

office ie:

Ghesapeake Utilities Corporatien
Florida Division ‘

10115 Sxth Street NW
Winter:Haven, Florida 336881

2. The name and address of the person authorized to receive nofices and
eommunications in respect to this docket is:

- Beth Keafing, Esguire -
Akerman Senterfitt
108 &. College Ave., Suite 1200
Tallzhasses, Florida 323071
(Ph) B50-224-9834
(Fax) 860-222-0:103
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3. The Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment factors were calculated in
- aoeondanca with the methodology that has been previously approved by the
Cortitnission.  The | factors are | designed fo recover the projected energy
vonservation pregram expenses of the Campany fc;r' the pertod January 1, 2011
through December 31, 2011, adjusted for the net true-up (which Includes the
estimatad aheryy coniservation true-up for the pen‘o& January 1.. 2010 thraugh
December 81, 2010}, .as Well as inferest caloulated in agcordance with. the
methodelogy established by the Commissian, The caloulation of the factors and
the supperting dopumeritation is contained i the prepared testimony of the
 Company witness, Thomas A. Gefioy.
'4‘ The Company projects total energy consefvation program expenses of
¥763,000 for tﬁai peried January 2611 through Decermber 2011, The projected
 net true=up is B over-recovery of $114,758, After adding the projected energy
: wnserwétian. expenses to the amount of this over-recovery, a total of $638,244
remains to be recovered during the perded January 1, 2011 through December
31, 2011, Dividing this tetal among the Company’s rate classes, excluding
custamaf& whu are on market-based rates, and then dividing this result by the
pro;ected gas throughput for the period by rate class, and expanding for taxes,
resuits itv'the following Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment factots

for which the Company seeks approval in this petiuoi.

Rate Class

. FT8-A ' ' $0.11485
FTs-B $0.09051

{TL257287;1} |




Docket No. 10B004-GY

Page 3
FTS-1 E . $0.07962
FT8-2 $0.05097
FT8-2.1 o r £0.03531
FT3-8 $0.03883
cFTS-3t - - $0.02433
Fi«4 - -~ $0.02081
FTa-6 : $0.01806
FT86 - $0.01539
FTS7 $0.01054
FT8-8 > $0.00042
FTS9 $0.00807
FT5-10 $0.00748
F18-11 o o $0.006824
FTs-12 ‘ ' $0.00547

5 The Gumpany alse récelved Coﬁnmission approval to implement fixed por bill
Energy Conservation ost Recovery Adjustment (Experimental) facters to
erlain rate tlaseés on an experimental basis. The same methodolagy as

 desoribed abive in ﬁaa*agfaph 4 was ufilized, except that the projected number
‘ of.bills for the specific rale classes was used rather than gas throughput, The
Corpany seeks approval in this petifion of the following experimental per bill
Energy Consetvation Cost Reoova}y Adjustment {Experimertal) factors.

mental) Factor
Rate Class +1l[}
FT5-A $ 009
FT$-B % 1.31
FT8-1 3 1686
- FTS2 $ 2.85
. ETS2.1 $ 4.69
188 7 $ 0.64
FTS8-3.1 $15.10

{TLR2ST28NE}




DBCkﬂ No. 1 GﬂﬂG‘i-GU
Page 4

WHEREFGRE " THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UflLITIE!s
EORPORATIQN prays the c:gmmmiun wiH grant this petition, and approve the above
Energy Gensawatwm mnst ere@vew Adjustment  zind . Ergrgy Cost Recovery
Aelpastment :&Expe_.ﬁmenta& foctors to be applied to bills rendered for meter readings
taken between Jaruary 1, 2011.and Devember 31, 2011, inclusive,

'RESPECTFULLY submilbsd:this 14th day of September 2010,

Lo =

Bath Keating, Esg#ire
Akerman Senterift
108 E. Collsge Ave., Sulte 1200
Tallahasses, Florida 32301
P} 850-224-8534
(Faxy 850-222-0103

Atioreys for Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation, Florida Division

£TL257287:1)




Doeket No. 100D04-GUI
Page s

| HEREBY CERTIFY tha’_t'.a, ueg and cowrect copy of the Florida Division of
Chesapeske Utiitles Gﬂspnu_mtlon-, along with the supporting Direct Testimony of Mr. |
Themas A, Geoffroy and Exhitit TG-2, on behaf of the Florida Division of
Chesapeake Uiilitiss. Corperation, has been fumished by U.8. Mall fo the foliowlng

parties of record this. 14th day of September, 2010:

Florida Public Utities Compary MaoFarane Fergugon Law Firm
Torn Gepfiroy Ansley Watson, Jr.
P.C. Box 3395 P.O. Box 1531

| 'West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3305

Tampa, FL 33601-15631

Messar Law Firm .
Normam H. Horton, Jr.
PO Box 15578
Tallahassee, FL 32317

Office of Public Counsal
J.R. Kelly/Patricia Christensen

| ofo Tha Floriga Legistature

111 West Madisan Street
Room 812
Talahassee, FL 323991400

| Peoples Gas System 3t Jos Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Paula Brown Mr. Stuart L, Shoaf
| P.O, Box 114 P.O. Box 548
Tampa, FL 38601-01 11 Port 8t. Joe, FL 32457-0549
TEGD I‘_‘:ne:gy, Ing, AGL Resgurces [he.
Matthew Costa Elizabeth Wade/David Weaver
| P.O. Box 111 Ten Peachiree Place
Tampe, FL 33601-0111 Lacatian 1470
Aflanta, GA 30308
Florida Gity Bas Kathatine Flaming
felvin Williarms Florida Public Bervice Commission
933 East 25" Street 2540 Shurnard Oak Boulevard

Hialeah, FL 33013-3488

Tallahassee, FL 32399

{TLISTI87:1}
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Page 6
Florida Livision of Chiesapeake | [FPUCARdiantown Divigion
Utilities Corporation - - - | Tom Geoffroy
 Thowias A, Geoffroy P.0O. Box 3385
P.0. Bax 960 . Waest Palm Beach, FL 33‘402-3395

- 1. Wwinter Haven, FL. 338582-03889

Sebring Gas Systern, ine.
Jerry H. Melendy, Jr.

3515 U.8. Highway 27 Bouth
Sebring, FL 33870 -

St Feam=

Beth Keating.

" Akerman Senferfiit Aftomeys at Law
108 East Callege Averiue
Highpoinrt Centeér, 12% Floor
Tallahwssee, FL 32301
(850)224-9634

ITLI57287:1)
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' BEFORE THE FLORIBA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In Re: Matural Gas Copservation Cost Recovery

BIRECT TESTIMONY OF THOMAS A. GEOFFROY

Pleass: state your neme, occupation, and business address.

My name is Thomas A. Geofftoy. I am the Vice President of the Florida Division of

 Chesapeske Utilities Corporation, My business address is 1015 6th Street, N.W., Winter
' Hoven, Plorkda 33881, ' |
" Dieseribe briefly your sducationst background and relevant profissianal background,

Fhave a Bachelor’s of Bcience degree in Aceounting from the University of Florida. T have
. been employed in the natural gas industry in Florida for over twenty-five years, in various
- scepurting and management:toles, 1-was:tastemployed by the Florida Divisioh of Clesapeake
 Litifisies Eorporation inNovatber 1996 as the Florida Regional Manager.

Are you familiar with the enecgy conservatian programs of the Comparry and casts which have
been, and dre prqiséeed to be, incurted in their intplementation?

Yes,

. Wha Is the purpose of your testimony in this docket?

To describe geneérally the expenditures mafie and projected to be migde in implementing,
promuting, and operating the Compsny’s enetgy comservation programs, This will include
recoverable costs incurred -in January through July 2610 and projections of program costs to be

for the period Jarruary through December 2611, with & caloulation of the Energy Conservation

Cast Rewvery Adjustment and Energy Conservahon Caost Recovely Ad_;ustment__

e, gyt P AT
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(:)

FiP3C-Lu

incurred from August thromgh December 2610. It will also include projected conservation costs |

.
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. (Experimental} factars to be applied to the customers’ bills during the collection period of
" January 1, 2011 through Deceribar 31,2011, |

Have you prepared symmaries of the Company’s conservation programs and the sosts

assovigted with these programs?

© Yes. Summarics of the seven programs are contained in Schedule C-4 of Exhibit TG-2.

incfuded ere the Residential Wow Construction Program, the Residential AppHance
Replacement Program, the Residentisl Propane Distribytion Program, the Residential Appliance
Retention Program, the Natural Gas Space Conditioning for Residential Homes Program, the

 (Gas Spege Conditioning Progain, and the Consgrvation Education Progrem,

Have you prepared schedules that show the oxpenditures associated with the Company’s energy
nunser.#a&on programs for the periads you have mentioned?
Yes, Svhednle C-3, Bxhibit TG-2 shows actual expenses for the months January through July

2010. Projections for August through Desember 2010 are alse shown om Schedule o3,

Projected cxpenses for the January threugh December 2011 peried are shown on Schedule C-2

of Bxhibit TG-2.
Have you prepared schedules that show revenues for the period January through December

20107

Yes. Schadule C-3 (nge 4 Gf ). shows actusl revenues. for the menths January through Joly
2010. Projections for August through Decemtber 2010 are-also shown on Schedule C-3 (Page 4
of 5),

Have you prepared a sphedule that shows the caleulation of the Company’s proposed Energy
Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment factors to be applied during bliling perlods from
Jaguary 1, 2011 through Becember 31, 20117

Yes. Schedule C-1 of Exhibit TG-2 shows thest calculations. Net program cost estimates for

the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 are used. The estimated true-up amount
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: from Schiedule C-3 (Page 4 of 5, Line 12) of Exhibit TG-2; being &n over-recovery, was added
' 1o the total of the prcgacwd eostsifor ﬂ;e twelvo—mo?uth period. The total amount was then
 divided among the Company’s rate elsssss, excluding sustotriers who are > on markst-hased rates.

‘besed on total proleoted contribution, The results were then divided by the projected gas -

 thraughiput for sach mto olzss for the twelve-month period ending Decomber 31, 2011, The

resulting Bnergy Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment factors are shown on Schedule C-1

€oaga 1 o 2) of Bxhibit TG-2.
| Have yeu prepared a scheduls that shows the calculation of the Company’s proposed Bomgy

Conservation Cost Recovery Adiumnér‘:t (EBxperimental) factors- for certain rate classes on an
experimendal basis to be applied during billing periods from January 1, 2011 through December

- 31,20117

Yes, expetimantal per bill retes were approved for rate classes FTS-A, FTS-B, FTS-1, FTS-2,

PT8-Z.1, FTS3 and FI8-3.1. A similar ealoulation as the per therm rate described abiyve was

- made; however, the projected mumber of bills for each rate class for the twelve-manth period

ending Decernber 31, 2010 was utilized. - The resylting Energy Conservation Cost Recovery
Adjustment tExpertrnonﬁl) factors are shown on Saﬁedu]a C-1 (page 2 Of 2) of Exhibit TG-2.
Dass this conclude your testimony? | |
Yes, it does.




Docket No. 100004-GU

Eshibit___ _ ' ‘ o (TG2)

THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF
CHESAPEAKE, UTILITIES CORPORATION
L GAS CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY PROJECTION

JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011




sSEHEDULE Caf Ezigh fo.
3PAE§E 10F2 Dmm. 100094-5U
i Ohisapeake Utitids Gotp,
(T2)
fage 1of 1T
ENERGY CORSERVATION ADILISTHENRT
SUMMARY GF ¢35T RECOVERY CLAUGE CALCUELATION
JANUAFEY 201 ¢ THROUGH BEBEIIEER B51%
! PER THERM BABIS
M. -INCREMENTAL GOBTS (SCHEDULE C-2) $753.400
2. TRUE-UP (BCHEDULE 09) 134758
,:*. TOTAL £820.044.
CUSTOMER . : ECCR
RATE CHARGE  ENERGY ESTMATED % OENTS PER. DXPANSION  ADJUSTMENT
CLESE BLLS _ THERMS _REVENUES _ CHARDE TOTAL  _ BCOR  SURGHARGE | THERM _FACYOR - PACTOSS
i OFReA 21018 185,002 520,086 geSg0s SEOESIs &30 S76B4%  $5.442% 1.00503 $011488
i
i rres 288080 414,794 SalaaEs BN ShdTeze $97357  5:7654% $0.0801 100503 $0.05051
FT5-1 83802 1850845  WTYBAI  GO08297  SAQBASS M54 S7604% &0pre2  1.00503 s0.07082
Fr8-2 13,850 645,907 464,100 $207 39% 9671,491 20,721 57564% 500597 1.06503 $0.05087
Fra2.4 £,850 1.175.865 $354.00 §382.515 §716,515 1517 57804% L 1.08508 $0.03531
Fi53 1678 847,044 3288008 ME6D96  SASIND S2BEET  STERA% 300006 100503 $0,03983;
Fras. 2858 4770430 $9BAM2 @RI SM7TMI3 S43078  S7654%  SO0242  1.00503 30.02439
FT84 1776 2,191,800 $372860  SAM267  ATAVZY  S45385  S7Be4%  S0.0207 1,005 $0,02081
i rs 300 LGB FIAN0  $(20648  S243843 $14080  B7864%  SUOISD  1.00503 $0.01806
L eras 240 1261058 D440 $19086F 334807  $19311  S7684%  $0.0159 100503 $0.01538
FIB7 278 3262442 $180.200  S405740  $5G6.540  $34422  S7684%  $0.0108  1.00608 $0.01064
Frss 158 3563175 $187.200  $39B.008  §882208  AGAST3  S7684% 00004  1.00503 $0.00842
FT8-8 132 5508411 $264,000 $502,083 767,083 $44,233 9.7684% $0.p6a0 1.006863 $0.00807
i FI840 8 2,356,489 $10B,000  $196,013 304013 $I7SH STERA%  SUOGTM  1.0USEd 000748
T 3% 5220019 §196,000 G449 356202 §A2AS5  57664%  $00082  1.00569 $0.60824
FT3-12 24, 5513312 $15000 | $394.841 | $414841 $a8464 ~ 67864%  S00054  to0Ses 3000847
i T0TAL {74,744 37,510,800 8278851 11088270 638044  5.7864%

5789719
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PAGE 7 UF 2 Dockat No. 10808460
: Ghotanaake Lilites o
: (T3-2)
: Page 2 ol 17
ENERGY CONSERVATION ADNSTMENT
SLUMMARY DOF COST RECOVERY. GLAUSE CALCBEATICN
JARUAIRF 2014 THROUSH DEGEMBER 2011
‘PER BILL BASIS - Bxperimental .
t. INGREMENTAL CDSTS (SCHEDULE C-2) $753,000
22, TRUE-OF (SCHEBULE C-3) _ BTI4T
2. TOTAL  $538.244
SUSTOMER ' EDCR
RATE CHARGE ENERGY ‘ ESTMATED % $FER EXPANSION . ABNSTMENT
BLASS . BIES _ THERMS  REVENUES _ GHARGE TerAL _ECOR _ GURCHARGE _ BILL FACTOR . FACTORS
" PTS-A 23818 186,092 ‘$701.008 35,805 $966.813 821,962  S768A%  SD.G7ES 1.00503 $p.98 !
i- FTS8 28,608 414,784 $448,393 $204,435 $547.528 $3YAST  STesa%  $hsbis 200503 $1at
— BIA 195048 $IYBS3E  $903297  S2TBAYS  SHMG31  SJ6M4%  $1852 100803 $1.68
FTS2 13,850 §48.907 $484,100 $2073¢ 3871481 $38721  67OG4  $2B96T 100803 $224-
FT8-2.1 8850 1175985 $354000  $382545 SMEETE SHNT 57604%  $4.6688 100603 - 3480
P83 2876 BAT £id4 $280.008 $196,005 445,103 $2/HET ST664% SRS 1.00603 $054
FT544 ZBEY  1.TF8430 4384312 $ME2.T01 FHT013 $3078  STEM%  B1E.0585 1.00803 $15.40
; F184 1778 2,191,890 $172960 414,267 $78T227 45308
[ FTe4 00 7H,956 $114500 $120,643% $243:643 $14,950
| PT4 240 1281058 $144 000 $100,887 £334.887 419,211
F157 27 3382442 $193,200 $403.740 4596.940 $34422
o T 156 35831176 87200 $394,000 $582.2049 126
FT3¢ 12 5508411 $284,006 SE93 033 $767.083 $44,223
FT8.10 8 2366459 $1B000 196013 04,042 $17.6n1
FI8-11 3 520019 $I9B000 $3648%0 $562,620 $33 485
FIS42 M 8382 $216000 3398844 514,341 £35.454
TOTAL 176744 7510800 $5,760.749  $R27E51  S1106BIT0 §A3E244 S764W%

" Exhibi Ho
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" CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
Program Description and Progress
Residential New Construction Program

Program Desoription: '

This program is.designed to increase the overall penctration of natural gas in the single family and multi-

Family restdencial construetion markets of the Comparly’s service fervitory by expanding censumer energy
opfions it new homes, eentives are offeretl to any home builder or devetoper who itstalls the belew
listed enetgy efficient appliznces. : ‘

Consetvation allawanpes are quitently:
$350 Gas Storage Tank Water Heating
$450 Gas Tankless Water Heating
3350 Ges Heating
$100 Gas Cooking
" $100 Gas Clothes Drying

" Program Activity and Projechions:

During the seven-motith geriod January thraugh July 2010, 62 residences qualified ander the Residential
New Construction Program. We sstimate 24 new hoies will qualify during the period August through
December 2014, -

*

PETHIN. ] g : ‘

or the seven-manth period January through July 2010, CUC incurted costs of $181,602 for the
Residential New Consfruction. Program. For August through Deceniber 2010, program ¢osts ure estimated
io be $118,751. ‘ )
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Residential Applience Regilacement Progrim

“This prgram is designed to encourage the roplacement of inefficient non-natural gas residential
appliances with energy efficisut natutal gas appliances. Freerttives are offered for the replacement of non-
£a3 waler heating, heating, cooking, or clothes drying applisnces through the purchase and/or laase of
energy efficisnt natoral gas appliances, _
Allowanes:
Conuérvation aliowantes are currently:
' $525  Gas Storape Tank Water Heatiog
8525 @asTankless Water Heating
3625 Gas Hesting
$100  (asTogking
$160 - Gas Clorthes Drying

Progmn Activity and Prolections; ' \ '

During the seven-month period Janusaty through July 2010, 34 residences qualified undar the Residential
Appltance Repldeement Program. We estimate an additional 12 residences will qualify for incentives
during the peried August through Deeember 2010.

Prosram Fiscal Bxpenditutds: : : T - .

For the seven-month pegiod January through July 2010, CUC inenmed costs of $79,707 for the
Residential Appliance Replacometit Program. For August threugh Deceniber 2010, program costs are
estinvated 1o be $50,810. :




